

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 1D21-1524
L.T. NO: 2019-CA-1417

KIMBERLE WEEKS,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for the Second Judicial Circuit, in and for
Leon County, Florida

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Anita J. Patel
Fla. Bar No. 70214
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Complex Litigation Section
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3808
(850) 414-9650 (fax)
Anita.Patel@myfloridalegal.com

RECEIVED, 11/30/2021 09:09:21 AM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO
 DISMISS..... 6

 II. THE MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF PARTY WAS PROPERLY
 DENIED..... 10

 III. VENUE WAS PROPER IN LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA..... 11

 IV. THE FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT PROPERLY ENTERED A
 JUDGMENT AGAINST MS. WEEKS..... 13

 V. THE CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

State Cases

<i>Baskerville–Donovan Engineers, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 581 So.2d 1301 (Fla.1991).....	14
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101, 105 (Fla. 2001).....	9
<i>Hawkins v. Barnes</i> , 661 So. 2d 1271, 1272 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	14
<i>Holland v. Cheney Bros.</i> , 22 So. 3d 648, 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	9, 12
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91, 102 (Fla. 2011).....	5
<i>Suncoast Home Improvements, Inc. v. Robichaud</i> , 106 So. 3d 969, 971 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2013)	6
<i>Tiger Point Golf and Country Club v. Hippie</i> , 977 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	6
<i>Weeks v. Hadeed</i> , 259 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	2
<i>White v. Syfrett</i> , 955 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	6
<i>Woods-Hoskins-Young Co. v. Taylor Dev. Co.</i> , 122 So.224, 225 (Fla. 1929)	9

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 112.317(7)	1, 3, 7, 8, 13
Fla. Stat. § 47.011	12
Fla. Stat. § 768.295(3)	7

Fla. Stat. § 95.11 14
